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K92 Mining Announces Latest Drill Results
From Kora, Including Multiple High-Grade
Step-Out Intersections

21.11.2019 | GlobeNewswire

● Drill Hole KMDD0147A, stepping out ~100m to the South at 1100m EL, records one of the highest
grade drill intersections at Kora to date at 13.00 m at 288.73 g/t Au, 104 g/t Ag and 0.77% Cu (291.34
g/t AuEq, 6.15 m true width).

● Drill Hole KMDD0147, proximal to KMDD0147A, records multiple intersections including one of the
highest grade drill intersections to date at Kora at 13.60 m at 107.55 g/t Au, 103 g/t Ag and 1.50% Cu
(111.34 g/t AuEq, 6.44 m true width) plus 0.38 m at 8.21 g/t Au, 4 g/t Ag and 1.01% Cu (9.90 g/t AuEq,
0.18 m true width).

● Our deepest Kora North drill hole to date, KMDD0145, records at K1 Vein 5.49 m at 11.71 g/t Au, 5 g/t
Ag and 0.04% Cu (11.84 g/t AuEq, 1.51 m true width).

● Surface hole EKDD0007A, ~200m up-dip of the Kora North resource records 4.04 m at 17.09 g/t Au, 15
g/t Ag and 1.22% Cu (19.15 g/t AuEq, 2.59 m true width).

● KMDD0186 records 8.72 m at 167.12 g/t Au, 19 g/t Ag and 1.10% Cu (169.16 g/t AuEq, 4.19 m true
width) plus 8.77 m at 8.09 g/t Au, 35 g/t Ag and 1.72% Cu (11.35 g/t AuEq, 4.05 m true width).

● KMDD0184 records 12.60 m at 17.78 g/t Au, 19 g/t Ag and 0.25% Cu (18.43 g/t AuEq, 5.42 m true
width).

VANCOUVER, British Columbia, Nov. 21, 2019 -- K92 Mining Inc. (&ldquo;K92&rdquo; or the
&ldquo;Company&rdquo;) (TSX-V: KNT; OTCQX: KNTNF) is pleased to announce results from the
continuing diamond drilling of the Kora North Extension of the Kainantu gold mine in Papua New Guinea.

The results for the latest 10 diamond drill holes completed from both surface and underground into the Kora
North deposit are summarized in Table 1 below. The results include multiple high-grade intersections, and in
particular KMDD0147 & KMDD0147A, which are among our most southern holes at Kora North and among
the highest grade intersections to date at the Kainantu Gold Mine. KMDD0147 recorded a K1 intersection
stepping out ~100m to the south at ~1100m RL of 13.60 m at 107.55 g/t Au, 103 g/t Ag and 1.50% Cu
(111.34 g/t gold equivalent (&ldquo;AuEq&rdquo;), 6.44 m true width). KMDD0147A, proximal to KMD0147,
recorded a K1 intersection of 13.00 m at 288.73 g/t Au, 104 g/t Ag and 0.77% Cu (291.34 g/t AuEq, 6.15 m
true width). As shown in our long sections (see Figure 1 and Figure 2), drilling to date has documented
higher grades to the South.

Infill drilling continues to record high grades, with highlights including KMDD00186 recording a K1
intersection of 8.72 m at 167.12 g/t Au, 19 g/t Ag and 1.10% Cu (169.16 g/t AuEq, 4.19 m true width) and a
K2 intersection of 8.77 m at 8.09 g/t Au, 35 g/t Ag and 1.72% Cu (11.35 g/t AuEq, 4.05 m true width), and
KMDD00184 recording a K2 intersection of 12.60 m at 17.78 g/t Au, 19 g/t Ag and 0.25% Cu (18.43 g/t
AuEq, 5.42 m true width).

Our drill results also continue to demonstrate the potential to extend known mineralization up-dip and to
depth. KMDD0145, our deepest Kora North drill hole to date, recorded a K1 intersection of 5.49 m at 11.71
g/t Au, 5 g/t Ag and 0.04% Cu (11.84 g/t AuEq, 1.51 m true width) at ~850m elevation. The K1 intersection is
~50m below and ~400m along strike to the north from previously reported KMDD0143 of 2.00 m at 5.09 g/t
Au, 24 g/t Ag and 4.16% Cu (11.77 g/t AuEq, 0.92 m true width). Surface hole EKDD0007A, located in a
sparsely drilled area of &ldquo;Kora Gap&rdquo;, between the Kora / Eutompi resource and ~200m up-dip of
the October 2018 Kora North resource recorded 4.04 m at 17.09 g/t Au, 15 g/t Ag and 1.22% Cu (19.15 g/t
AuEq, 2.59 m true width) at ~1500m elevation.

The results show that the K1 and K2 vein systems, combined with those previously reported, have a vertical
extent of over 1,000 metres from surface and still open at depth. Long sections of K1 and K2 showing the
location of the latest drill holes are provided in Figures 1 and 2, respectively.
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(Gold Equivalent (AuEq) is calculated using copper price of US$2.90/lb, silver price of US$16.5/oz and gold
price of US$1,300/oz.)

John Lewins, K92 Chief Executive Officer and Director, stated, &ldquo;The reported results continue to
demonstrate the high-grade pedigree and continuity of the Kora/Kora North system. The results also
highlight the high potential for the mineralization to extend to depth, up-dip of Kora North and along strike to
the South. The reported results include two step-out holes to the South, KMDD0147 and KMDD0147A,
which are among the highest grade intersections at Kainantu to date. KMDD0147 recorded a K1 intersection
of 13.60 m at 107.55 g/t Au, 103 g/t Ag and 1.50% Cu (111.34 g/t AuEq, 6.44 m true width) and
KMDD0147A, proximal to KMD0147, recorded a K1 intersection of 13.00 m at 288.73 g/t Au, 104 g/t Ag and
0.77% Cu (291.34 g/t AuEq, 6.15 m true width). Our infill drilling also continues to deliver high grades, with
KMDD0186 recording a K1 Vein intersection of 8.72 m at 167.12 g/t Au, 19 g/t Ag and 1.10% Cu (169.16 g/t
AuEq, 4.19 m true width).

KMDD0145, our deepest hole drilled to date, recorded a K1 intersection of 5.49 m at 11.71 g/t Au, 5 g/t Ag
and 0.04% Cu (11.84 g/t AuEq, 1.51 m true width). This hole is particularly significant as it is more than 300
m below the current operating level, demonstrates a 1km mineralized vertical window at K1 and that the
Kora/Kora North system remains open at depth. KMDD0145 also reported a K2 vein intersection, which was
low grade, but is nevertheless important as it demonstrates that the structure remains robust to depth (1.9 m
true width intersection) and other, previously reported, K2 deeper drilling is high grade. Our drill program
plans to drill even deeper.

As we continue our development towards the southern boundary of our mining lease, we have recently
established our most southerly drill cuddy. We have now commenced drilling from this cuddy and anticipate
our first results from step out holes from this cuddy in the coming weeks. We are particularly excited about
this, as Kora North drilling to date has recorded higher grades in both the K1 and K2 veins, along strike to
the south.&rdquo;

Table 1 - Kainantu Gold Mine &ndash; Significant Intercepts from Diamond Drilling

Hole_id From
(m) To (m) Interval

(m)

True
width
(m)

Gold
g/t

Silver
g/t

Copper
%

Gold
equivalent1 Comment

KMDD0184 92.6 93.6 1.00 0.38 3.76 1 0.01 3.79
KMDD0184 99.2 100.2 1.00 0.38 3.10 1 0.03 3.16
KMDD0184 104.8 112.95 8.15 3.56 3.36 1 0.31 3.88 K1
including 104.8 105.8 1.00 0.38 12.90 1 0.02 12.95
including 105.8 106.1 0.30 0.11 0.62 1 0.02 0.67
including 106.1 107.1 1.00 0.38 5.57 1 0.33 6.12
including 107.1 108.1 1.00 0.38 0.13 1 0.17 0.41
including 108.1 109.1 1.00 0.38 0.12 1 0.38 0.76
including 109.1 110.17 1.07 0.38 0.14 1 0.22 0.51
including 110.17 111.17 1.00 0.38 0.13 1 0.05 0.22
including 111.17 111.9 0.73 0.38 2.99 1 0.49 3.80
including 111.9 112.6 0.70 0.38 0.13 1 0.14 0.38
including 112.6 112.95 0.35 0.38 8.91 1 1.08 10.68
KMDD0184 119.05 121.7 2.65 1.08 0.73 2 3.29 6.12 KL
Including 119.05 120.05 1.00 0.41 1.18 1 0.25 1.60
Including 120.05 120.7 0.65 0.27 0.74 5 2.32 4.59
Including 120.7 121.7 1.00 0.41 0.28 2 6.96 11.65
KMDD0184 126.1 138.7 12.60 5.42 17.78 19 0.25 18.43 K2
Including 126.1 127.1 1.00 0.43 6.09 1 0.18 6.40
Including 127.1 128.1 1.00 0.43 2.30 2 0.42 3.02
Including 128.1 128.7 0.60 0.26 0.19 1 0.06 0.30
Including 128.7 129.7 1.00 0.43 1.04 1 0.04 1.11
Including 129.7 130.7 1.00 0.43 0.66 1 0.16 0.93
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Including 130.7 131.4 0.70 0.30 0.69 1 0.29 1.17
Including 131.4 132.4 1.00 0.43 6.57 1 0.14 6.81
Including 132.4 133.2 0.80 0.34 13.70 1 0.10 13.87
Including 133.2 134.2 1.00 0.43 59.80 86 0.99 62.54
Including 134.2 135.2 1.00 0.43 39.20 91 0.63 41.41
Including 135.2 136.2 1.00 0.43 1.07 1 0.07 1.20
Including 136.2 137.2 1.00 0.43 22.20 11 0.06 22.44
Including 137.2 137.82 0.62 0.27 12.40 1 0.03 12.47
Including 137.82 138.7 0.88 0.38 74.90 41 0.14 75.67
KMDD0184 149.4 149.7 0.30 0.13 1.55 20 0.28 2.27
KMDD0184 149.7 150.7 1.00 0.43 1.56 32 0.53 2.84
KMDD0184 150.7 151.4 0.70 0.30 1.26 19 0.36 2.10
KMDD0186 3 4 1.00 0.48 3.90 2 0.01 3.95
KMDD0186 18.9 19.9 1.00 0.48 1.91 1 0.00 1.93
KMDD0186 23.4 24.4 1.00 0.48 2.56 2 0.02 2.62
KMDD0186 74.6 83.32 8.72 4.19 167.12 19 1.10 169.16 K1
Including 74.6 75.6 1.00 0.48 1090.00 101 3.68 1097.32
Including 75.6 76.2 0.60 0.29 510.00 17 1.32 512.37
Including 76.2 77.2 1.00 0.48 35.20 15 3.95 41.83
Including 77.2 78.2 1.00 0.48 1.83 2 0.28 2.31
Including 78.2 78.6 0.40 0.19 1.41 47 0.50 2.84
Including 78.6 79.6 1.00 0.48 5.27 2 0.44 6.01
Including 79.6 80.34 0.74 0.36 8.46 1 0.04 8.54
Including 80.34 81.34 1.00 0.48 5.45 1 0.01 5.49
Including 81.34 81.9 0.56 0.27 1.73 1 0.01 1.76
Including 81.9 82.3 0.40 0.19 0.56 1 0.02 0.60
Including 82.3 83.32 1.02 0.49 5.41 17 0.15 5.88
KMDD0186 94.2 102.97 8.77 4.05 8.09 35 1.72 11.35 K2
Including 94.2 95.2 1.00 0.46 0.54 1 0.30 1.03
Including 95.2 96.2 1.00 0.46 4.36 41 5.49 13.84
Including 96.2 97.05 0.85 0.39 5.46 9 0.41 6.25
Including 97.05 97.93 0.88 0.41 66.80 49 8.14 80.70
Including 97.93 98.93 1.00 0.46 0.35 10 0.17 0.75
Including 98.93 99.97 1.04 0.48 0.93 21 0.11 1.39
Including 99.97 100.97 1.00 0.46 0.61 12 0.24 1.16
Including 100.97 101.97 1.00 0.46 0.56 42 0.64 2.15
Including 101.97 102.97 1.00 0.46 0.14 129 0.63 2.86
KMDD0186 103.85 104.85 1.00 0.46 1.56 20 0.31 2.32
KMDD0188 74 83.15 9.15 5.05 4.23 1.9 0.23 4.63 K1
including 74 74.7 0.70 0.39 11.34 3 0.45 12.11
including 74.7 76 1.30 0.72 0.31 2 0.24 0.73
including 76 77.5 1.50 0.83 0.42 2 0.30 0.93
including 77.5 79.1 1.60 0.88 5.39 2 0.24 5.81
including 79.1 80.6 1.50 0.83 6.72 1 0.05 6.82
including 80.6 81.44 0.84 0.46 0.20 1 0.01 0.22
including 81.44 82.17 0.73 0.40 6.46 2 0.04 6.56
including 82.17 83.15 0.98 0.54 6.26 3 0.52 7.14
KMDD0188 104.3 105.56 1.26 0.69 0.32 14 0.58 1.39 K2
KMDD0145 288 290.9 2.90 0.80 9.46 9 0.10 9.74
KMDD0145 362.76 368.25 5.49 1.51 11.71 5 0.04 11.84 K1
Including 362.76 364 1.24 0.34 39.60 14 0.08 39.91
Including 364 365.05 1.05 0.29 12.30 5 0.04 12.44
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Including 365.05 366 0.95 0.26 0.48 1 0.01 0.51
Including 366 367 1.00 0.27 0.32 1 0.02 0.36
Including 367 368.25 1.25 0.34 1.20 2 0.03 1.27
KMDD0145 472 479 7.00 1.92 0.18 2 0.10 0.37 K2
including 472 473.39 1.39 0.38 0.19 4 0.22 0.57
including 473.39 474 0.61 0.17 0.06 3 0.27 0.51
including 474 475 1.00 0.27 0.03 1 0.01 0.06
including 475 476 1.00 0.27 0.08 2 0.01 0.11
including 476 477 1.00 0.27 0.12 1 0.01 0.14
including 477 478 1.00 0.27 0.17 3 0.08 0.34
including 478 479 1.00 0.27 0.59 3 0.15 0.85
KMDD0147 240.67 241.05 0.38 0.18 8.21 4 1.01 9.90 K1
KMDD0147 263.93 265 1.07 0.51 1.46 2 0.09 1.62
KMDD0147 267.5 281.1 13.60 6.44 107.55 103 1.50 111.34 K2
Including 267.5 268.55 1.05 0.50 0.45 4 0.78 1.77
Including 268.55 269.46 0.91 0.43 9.52 13 1.49 12.11
Including 269.46 270 0.54 0.26 0.14 1 0.10 0.32
Including 270 270.87 0.87 0.41 0.13 1 0.08 0.27
Including 270.87 271.7 0.83 0.39 16.30 6 0.72 17.56
Including 271.7 272 0.30 0.14 4.28 2 0.06 4.41
Including 272 273 1.00 0.47 13.20 40 2.23 17.36
Including 273 274 1.00 0.47 0.07 1 0.07 0.19
Including 274 275 1.00 0.47 0.10 3 0.14 0.37
Including 275 275.2 0.20 0.09 0.07 2 0.03 0.15
Including 275.2 276 0.80 0.38 1.95 125 7.27 15.43
Including 276 276.95 0.95 0.45 23.00 60 6.71 34.72
Including 276.95 277.6 0.65 0.31 0.57 60 0.51 2.19
Including 277.6 278.6 1.00 0.47 60.80 430 0.93 67.93
Including 278.6 279.1 0.50 0.24 2675.00 1350 2.64 2696.93
Including 279.1 280.1 1.00 0.47 0.44 11 0.31 1.09
Including 280.1 281.1 1.00 0.47 2.60 15 0.01 2.82
KMDD0147 284.1 285.1 1.00 0.47 2.21 1 0.01 2.23
KMDD0147A 265.4 278.4 13.00 6.15 288.73 104 0.77 291.34 K2
Including 265.4 266.2 0.80 0.38 5.27 3 0.36 5.90
Including 266.2 266.66 0.46 0.22 20.07 18 1.57 22.86
Including 266.66 267.66 1.00 0.47 0.10 3 0.06 0.24
Including 267.66 268.35 0.69 0.33 1.49 3 0.15 1.78
Including 268.35 269.2 0.85 0.40 57.22 14 1.21 59.38
Including 269.2 270.15 0.95 0.45 15.91 14 0.91 17.57
Including 270.15 271.15 1.00 0.47 0.32 3 0.03 0.40
Including 271.15 272.15 1.00 0.47 0.11 3 0.08 0.29
Including 272.15 272.45 0.30 0.14 0.10 4 0.09 0.30
Including 272.45 273.45 1.00 0.47 8.64 153 2.13 14.11
Including 273.45 274.45 1.00 0.47 143.80 373 2.45 152.66
Including 274.45 275.45 1.00 0.47 43.12 68 0.66 45.08
Including 275.45 276.4 0.95 0.45 3507.00 710 1.12 3518.10
Including 276.4 277.4 1.00 0.47 0.32 5 0.07 0.50
Including 277.4 278.4 1.00 0.47 147.20 36 0.38 148.29
KMDD0147A 280.4 281.4 1.00 0.47 4.38 2 0.01 4.42
EKDD0007A 421.66 425.7 4.04 2.59 17.09 15 1.22 19.15 K1
Including 421.66 422.1 0.44 0.28 0.92 1 0.34 1.46
Including 422.1 423.2 1.10 0.70 18.12 21 2.69 22.50
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Including 423.2 423.5 0.30 0.19 2.61 5 0.59 3.58
Including 423.5 425 1.50 0.96 30.60 24 0.97 32.39
Including 425 425.7 0.70 0.45 2.89 2 0.26 3.31
EKDD0007A 443 445.72 2.72 1.74 0.17 3 0.55 1.05 K2
Including 443 444.24 1.24 0.79 0.09 1 0.15 0.34
Including 444.24 444.54 0.30 0.19 0.51 6 0.98 2.08
Including 444.54 445.3 0.76 0.49 0.23 6 1.21 2.15
Including 445.3 445.72 0.42 0.27 0.07 1 0.24 0.45
EKDD0008 326.6 334 7.40 2.37 1.69 7 0.55 2.62 K1
Including 326.6 327.67 1.07 0.34 1.85 13 1.24 3.90
Including 327.67 328.86 1.19 0.38 0.51 4 0.35 1.10
Including 328.86 329.27 0.41 0.13 0.12 1 0.07 0.25
Including 329.27 330.25 0.98 0.31 0.20 2 0.07 0.34
Including 330.25 331.55 1.30 0.42 3.18 13 0.80 4.57
Including 331.55 331.75 0.20 0.06 0.85 10 0.88 2.32
Including 331.75 332.2 0.45 0.14 1.06 6 0.31 1.61
Including 332.2 332.9 0.70 0.22 5.42 5 0.36 6.04
Including 332.9 334 1.10 0.35 1.02 4 0.54 1.89
EKDD0008 348.5 367.95 19.45 6.22 1.19 5 0.80 2.47 KL
Including 348.5 348.8 0.30 0.10 0.92 5 0.53 1.80
Including 348.8 349 0.20 0.06 1.20 3 0.44 1.91
Including 349 350 1.00 0.32 0.96 4 0.62 1.95
Including 350 350.61 0.61 0.20 1.67 11 1.12 3.52
Including 350.61 350.85 0.24 0.08 2.35 8 0.86 3.76
Including 350.85 352.2 1.35 0.43 3.03 26 5.96 12.48
Including 352.2 353.8 1.60 0.51 1.00 8 0.94 2.53
Including 353.8 355 1.20 0.38 0.54 4 0.72 1.70
Including 355 355.7 0.70 0.22 0.41 1 0.44 1.09
Including 355.7 357 1.30 0.42 0.34 3 0.35 0.92
Including 357 357.6 0.60 0.19 1.22 9 1.38 3.45
Including 357.6 358.45 0.85 0.27 6.97 5 0.35 7.57
Including 358.45 358.8 0.35 0.11 5.60 8 0.86 7.02
Including 358.8 360 1.20 0.38 0.27 1 0.12 0.47
Including 360 361 1.00 0.32 0.26 1 0.08 0.40
Including 361 362.2 1.20 0.38 0.39 1 0.05 0.47
Including 362.2 362.55 0.35 0.11 0.59 2 0.13 0.82
Including 362.55 364.47 1.92 0.61 0.38 1 0.05 0.47
Including 364.47 365.2 0.73 0.23 1.57 4 0.44 2.29
Including 365.2 365.42 0.22 0.07 0.48 1 0.08 0.61
Including 365.42 365.8 0.38 0.12 0.56 1 0.04 0.64
Including 365.8 366.6 0.80 0.26 0.28 3 0.16 0.56
Including 366.6 366.9 0.30 0.10 0.46 2 0.51 1.27
Including 366.9 367.2 0.30 0.10 0.31 3 0.15 0.58
Including 367.2 367.95 0.75 0.24 0.58 1 0.01 0.60
EKDD0008 438.53 454.75 6.22 2.58 3.82 25 0.25 4.50 K2
Including 438.53 438.9 0.37 0.15 3.05 1 0.03 3.11
Including 438.9 439.23 0.33 0.14 3.35 1 0.14 3.58
Including 439.23 439.75 0.52 0.22 0.20 1 0.00 0.22
Including 439.75 441.1 1.35 0.56 0.65 11 0.42 1.43
Including 441.1 441.45 0.35 0.14 0.15 1 0.02 0.19
Including 441.45 442.17 0.72 0.30 0.54 31 0.08 1.06
Including 442.17 442.37 0.20 0.08 0.88 38 2.85 5.72
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Including 442.37 444.4 2.03 0.84 0.25 3 0.03 0.33
Including 444.4 444.75 0.35 0.14 55.40 287 0.60 59.97
KMDD0190 182.18 188.7 6.52 5.69 4.58 9 0.37 5.25 K1
including 182.18 182.9 0.72 0.55 1.47 1 0.06 1.58
including 182.9 183.53 0.63 0.48 0.55 2 0.08 0.69
including 183.53 184.37 0.84 0.64 7.80 2 0.09 7.96
including 184.37 184.9 0.53 0.41 1.40 2 0.02 1.46
including 184.9 186.7 1.80 1.38 0.24 4 0.16 0.54
including 186.7 187.95 1.25 0.96 10.80 9 0.04 10.97
including 187.95 188.5 0.55 0.42 1.15 5 0.19 1.50
including 188.5 188.7 0.20 0.15 39.93 108 8.14 53.75
including 188.7 189.26 0.56 0.43 1.16 8 0.14 1.47
including 189.26 189.6 0.34 0.26 6.07 36 1.25 8.45
KMDD0190 255.44 258.1 2.66 2.04 0.25 4 1.04 1.90
including 255.44 257 1.56 1.20 0.19 4 1.06 1.87
including 257 258.1 1.10 0.84 0.34 5 1.00 1.93
KMDD0190 265 268 3.00 2.22 1.05 8 0.22 1.48 K2
including 265 266.18 1.18 0.87 0.16 5 0.19 0.52
including 266.18 267.43 1.25 0.93 2.31 13 0.27 2.88
including 267.43 268 0.57 0.42 0.13 2 0.16 0.39
EKDD0010 274 280.7 6.70 2.91 0.41 3 0.15 0.68 K1E
Including 274 274.25 0.25 0.11 1.82 15 1.90 4.92
Including 274.25 274.62 0.37 0.16 0.14 1 0.01 0.18
Including 274.62 275.36 0.74 0.32 0.56 3 0.09 0.74
Including 275.36 276.1 0.74 0.32 0.47 2 0.03 0.54
Including 276.1 276.43 0.33 0.14 1.02 16 0.79 2.43
Including 276.43 277.17 0.74 0.32 0.18 1 0.01 0.20
Including 277.17 278 0.83 0.36 0.37 2 0.02 0.42
Including 278 279.9 1.90 0.83 0.31 1 0.03 0.36
Including 279.9 280.7 0.80 0.35 0.15 2 0.15 0.41
EKDD0010 282.45 289.76 7.31 3.18 0.31 2 0.40 0.95 K1W
Including 282.45 282.78 0.33 0.14 0.60 8 0.95 2.15
Including 282.78 282.95 0.17 0.07 0.45 4 0.84 1.79
Including 282.95 283.86 0.91 0.40 0.15 1 0.27 0.57
Including 283.86 285 1.14 0.50 0.55 1 0.05 0.64
Including 285 286.17 1.17 0.51 0.20 1 0.17 0.47
Including 286.17 286.57 0.40 0.17 0.19 1 0.53 1.02
Including 286.57 286.81 0.24 0.10 0.35 3 1.00 1.92
Including 286.81 288 1.19 0.52 0.36 1 0.02 0.40
Including 288 289 1.00 0.44 0.11 1 0.04 0.19
Including 289 289.3 0.30 0.13 0.19 1 0.18 0.47
Including 289.3 289.76 0.46 0.20 0.53 7 3.08 5.33
EKDD0010 292.37 311 18.63 8.25 0.27 25 0.45 1.27 KL
Including 292.37 293.2 0.83 0.37 0.11 1 0.25 0.51
Including 293.2 294.2 1.00 0.44 0.13 4 1.22 2.05
Including 294.2 294.6 0.40 0.18 0.09 2 0.23 0.47
Including 294.6 295.15 0.55 0.24 0.12 3 0.83 1.43
Including 295.15 296 0.85 0.38 0.06 1 0.05 0.15
Including 296 296.8 0.80 0.35 0.05 1 0.05 0.13
Including 296.8 297.3 0.50 0.22 0.09 1 0.02 0.14
Including 297.3 297.55 0.25 0.11 0.42 2 0.23 0.80
Including 297.55 298.1 0.55 0.24 0.69 3 0.35 1.26
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Including 298.1 299 0.90 0.40 0.30 3 0.24 0.70
Including 299 299.35 0.35 0.16 0.21 1 0.23 0.58
Including 299.35 299.8 0.45 0.20 0.07 1 0.01 0.09
Including 299.8 300.3 0.50 0.22 0.06 1 0.01 0.09
Including 300.3 300.55 0.25 0.11 0.20 2 0.09 0.37
Including 300.55 302 1.45 0.64 0.19 2 0.23 0.57
Including 302 302.6 0.60 0.27 0.11 1 0.00 0.13
Including 302.6 303.38 0.78 0.35 0.05 1 0.07 0.18
Including 303.38 303.7 0.32 0.14 0.08 1 0.02 0.12
Including 303.7 305.2 1.50 0.66 0.11 2 0.44 0.80
Including 305.2 305.8 0.60 0.27 0.88 9 0.66 2.01
Including 305.8 306.18 0.38 0.17 0.95 17 2.65 5.22
Including 306.18 306.76 0.58 0.26 0.60 4 0.60 1.57
Including 306.76 308 1.24 0.55 0.29 3 0.30 0.79
Including 308 308.4 0.40 0.18 0.11 2 0.11 0.30
Including 308.4 310.1 1.70 0.75 0.83 13 1.26 2.92
Including 310.1 311 0.90 0.40 0.09 440 0.31 6.15
EKDD0010 315 322.3 7.30 3.29 3.23 12 0.61 4.31 K2
Including 315 316.18 1.18 0.53 0.18 2 0.18 0.48
Including 316.18 316.6 0.42 0.19 2.75 17 0.21 3.28
Including 316.6 316.8 0.20 0.09 1.87 3 0.15 2.13
Including 316.8 317.5 0.70 0.32 5.34 9 1.92 8.39
Including 317.5 317.75 0.25 0.11 1.47 6 0.85 2.85
Including 317.75 318.12 0.37 0.17 2.37 2 0.35 2.93
Including 318.12 318.62 0.50 0.23 0.82 2 0.27 1.26
Including 318.62 319.3 0.68 0.31 8.70 37 0.32 9.65
Including 319.3 319.8 0.50 0.23 6.61 14 0.71 7.87
Including 319.8 320.2 0.40 0.18 13.40 22 0.89 15.03
Including 320.2 321.1 0.90 0.41 1.28 14 0.24 1.82
Including 321.1 322.3 1.20 0.54 0.61 9 0.95 2.17

 (1) Gold Equivalent uses copper price of US$2.90/lb; silver price of US$16.5/oz and gold price of
US$1,300/oz

Table 2 - Kainantu Gold Mine &ndash; Collar Locations for Kora Diamond Drilling

Hole_id Collar location Collar orientation EOH depth
(m) Lode

